

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
and)	
)	
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Intervenor,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:16-cv-01534 (JEB)
)	(consolidated with Cases No.
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF)	1:16-cv-01796 & 1:17-cv-00267)
ENGINEERS,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenor.)	

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS BRIEF REGARDING REMEDY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	3
	A. Factual background.....	3
	B. The Corps’ process for preparing an Environmental Impact Statement.....	5
	C. The Corps’ policy regarding curing encroachments	6
III.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. The first <i>Allied-Signal</i> factor supports remand without vacatur.....	8
	1. The Corps’ NEPA error was not “serious” in context	8
	2. The Corps is likely to substantiate its easement decision.....	10
	B. The second <i>Allied-Signal</i> factor supports remand without vacatur	14
	1. Vacating the Pipeline’s easement would be disruptive.....	15
	2. Oil transportation via rail or truck entails greater risk of disruptive consequences than pipeline transport, particularly where the pipeline has been safely operational for years	19
	C. Vacatur is overbroad.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 7

Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 16

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 1, 7, 8, 10

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 9

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) 16, 22

Califano v. Yamaski,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 22

Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 19, 20, 21, 22

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 23

Gov’t Procurement v. United States,
671 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 7

Hammond v. Norton,
370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 11

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 7

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
920 F.2d 9607 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7

Md. Native Plant Soc’y v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
332 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2004)..... 22

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
606 F.2d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 7

National Parks Conservation Assoc. v. Semonite,
916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 4

Nat’l Parks Conservation Assoc. v. Semonite,
422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 9, 16

Nat’l Parks Conservation Assoc. v. Semonite,
925 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 16

Nebraska Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 23

Pub. Citizen v. Office of U.S. Trade Representatives,
970 F.2d 916 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 8, 9

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Hopper,
827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 8, 16, 17, 18, 23

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
719 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 11

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 3, 4, 6, 11, 13

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 3

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 1, 3, 4, 9, 13

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 19

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
Civ. A. No. 16-1534 (JEB), 2020 WL 1441923 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2020) 1, 5, 8, 10

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
No. No. 16-5259, 2017 WL 4071136 4

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 10, 15, 18

Susquehanna Int'l Grp., LLP v. Sec. Exch. Comm'n,
866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 11

United States v. Microsoft,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 23

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 23

Wilderness Watch v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
143 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (D. Mont. 2000)..... 18

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12

30 U.S.C. § 185(a) 16

30 U.S.C. §§ 181-196 15

30 U.S.C. §§ 185(a)-(y) 16

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.22 5

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 5
